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The purpose of this survey was to gain a greater understanding of the knowledge of sustainability
practices among students, faculty, and staff at the University of Saskatchewan.

Two surveys were administered. The first survey asked about respondents’ day-to-day
sustainability practices and was administered to second and third-year undergraduate students, as
well as staff and faculty on campus. This survey was comprised of 3,439 respondents.

The second survey was administered to first- and fourth-year undergraduate students and asked
them about their knowledge of sustainability and their day-to-day sustainability practices. This
survey was comprised of 1,646 respondents.

Findings from the survey are summarized and results are presented in tables and graphs as
appropriate throughout this report. Open-ended responses were analyzed qualitatively and
grouped based on emergent themes. Information about the Social Sciences Research
Laboratories, University of Saskatchewan, is located in Appendix A.
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Survey One: Wolsfeld Culture Survey
Participant Demographics

Respondents were first asked what their year of study was, with most participants indicated that
they are staff or faculty members (36.5%; n = 1,256), followed by students in second (34.2%; n =
1,177) or third year (26.9%; n = 925) of university. Additionally, 2% of participants were
classified as unknown or not applicable (n = 81). The results are displayed in Figure 1.

Year of Study
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30 26.9
25
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Figure 1. Year of Study
Environmental Importance

Most respondents stated that environmental issues were very important (40.6%; n = 1,367) or
extremely important (26.8%; n = 921) to them. The results are displayed in Figure 2.

How important are environmental issues to you

personally?
45 40.6
40
35
§ 30 25.7 26.8
2 25
8 20
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> 1 0.1 0.1
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Not at all Slightly Moderately Very Extremely Don't know Missing

important  important  important  Important  important

Figure 2. Personal Importance of Environmental Issues
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Environmentally Sustainable Lifestyle

Most respondents stated that their lifestyle was moderately environmentally sustainable (59.3%;
n =2,039). The results are displayed in Figure 3.

How Environmentally Sustainable is your Lifestyle?

70
59.3
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Percentage
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Notatall Notvery Some  Moderately Very Extremely Don't Know Missing

Figure 3. Environmentally Sustainable Lifestyle

Ideal Sustainable Lifestyle

Most respondents stated that they would like their lifestyle to be very (54.9%; n = 1,887) or
extremely (24.9%; n = 857) environmentally sustainable. The results are displayed in Figure 4.

How Environmentally Sustainable would you like your
lifestyle to be?

54.9
24.9
15.6
0.5 0.6 2.7 I 0.7 0.1
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Figure 4. Ideal Sustainable Lifestyle
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Sustainable Actions

Participants were asked to rank their environmentally sustainable actions on a scale of 1 (never)
to 5 (always). Respondents were most likely to report turning off lights not in use, reusing
containers and bags, using a reusable drinking mug, printing double sided, and washing clothes
in cold water. The results are displayed in Figure 5.

During the past year, how often did you:

Turn off lights not in use @%3 25.8 70.4
Reuse containers/bags Q22 7 38.5 52.7
Use reuseable drinking mug 1812'5:3"  12.6 30.6 46.5
Print double-sided 1WBI576.7 13.8 35.3 39
Wash clothes in cold water 118H 7.6 16.9 28.4 42.7
Conserve water (iB5.7 24 40.1 28.7
Buy used goods OJ77i5 21.2 35.9 27 35.9
Adjust thermostats ZZING6N 8.6 20.3 25.5 35
Walk, bike, bus, carpool 185 14.1 22 33.9 24
Recycle electronics  ISIANGIZ 12.8 21.3 21.8 31.7
Turn off electronics not in use OISIZiZ 17 25.7 26.6 22.4
Shop with minimal packaging in mind 07612 16.4 29 29.9 17.9
Make sustainable food choices 1I5i7: 19.1 38.2 26.5 7.7
Buy eco-label products 2HN716 22.4 37.8 25.2 49

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Percentage

B N/A Missing Never Rarely Occasionally Frequently Always

Figure 5. Sustainable Actions
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Environmentally Sustainable Events

Participants were asked if they had taken part in any voluntary services related to sustainability
environmental issues in the past year. Overall 15.7% of respondents (n = 539) had taken part in
voluntary service. The results are displayed in Figure 6.

Voluntary Service in Environmentally
Sustainable areas

90 84.3
80
70
60
50
40

30
20 15.7

0

Yes No Missing

Percentage

0.1

Figure 6. Voluntary Service

Most respondents were not involved in environmentally sustainable events on campus (56.1% ; n
= 1,928); however, the remaining 43% of respondents were at least somewhat involved in
sustainability events on campus. The results are displayed in Figure 7.

Engagement in Sustainability Events on

Campus

60 56.1

50
o 40
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8
S 30
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0 | —_—
Never Some  Moderately  Very Extremely  Missing

Figure 7. Events on campus
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Most respondents were not involved in environmentally sustainable events in the broader
community (47.1% ; n = 1,620)., but slightly more likely to be at least somewhat involved in
events in the community (52.9%) compared to on campus. The results are displayed in Figure 8.

Engagement in Sustainability Events in the

Community

59 471

40
e 30.8
© 30
o
o 17.5
5 20
a

10 I 35

1 0
0 || J—
Never Some  Moderately  Very Extremely  Missing

Figure 8. Events in the community

Involvement in USask Sustainability Events

Participants were asked which sustainability student events, programs, services, projects, and
plans and policies they were aware of or took part in. The results are displayed in Figures 9 to
13.
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Which of the Following USask Sustainability Events were you

Usask Campus Farmer's Market
Campus Sustainability Week
Bike to Work Day

Clothing Swap Events

Hike Bike and Roll

Ecohack

Winter Cycling Workshops

None of the above

aware of or took part in:

37
30.9
26.9
18
13.9
11.8
7.3

39.4

5 10 15 20 25 30
Percentage

Figure 9. USask Sustainability Events
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Which of the Following USask Sustainability Programs were
you aware of or involved in:

McEown Community Garden 15.6
USSU Sustainability Committee 14.7
Campus Sustainability Tours 8.7
Living Lab 47
Sustainability Revolving Fund  13:8
Green Pack 218
None of the above 70.3

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Percentage

Figure 10. USask Sustainability Programs
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Which of the Following USask Sustainability Services were
you aware of:

Water bottle filling stations
U-Pass Transit pass

Bike lockers

Single stream recycling service
Battery and electronic recycling
Plastic bag free bookstore
Reuseable mug discount
Plant-based options at Marquis
Local food week at Marquis

None of the above

o
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w
o

40 50
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Figure 11. USask Sustainability Services
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Which of the Following USask Sustainability Projects were
you aware of:

College of Agriculture Rooftop Garden
Compositing of Marquis food waste

LED lighting retrofits

John Mitchell Building Solar Panel Array
LEED building certificates

47
20
183
Horticulture Solar Panel Array INIZi7mmmnn
177
153
Green Globes Building Certification 13120
404

None of the above

Percentage

Figure 12. USask Sustainability Projects
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Which of the Following USask Sustainability Plans and
Policies were you aware of:

Usask Sustainability Plan 28.9
Usask Climate Action Plan 16.6
Usask Water & Energy Conservation Policy 12.9
None of the above 61.4
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Percentage

Figure 13. USask Sustainability Plans and Policies

Overall, participants were most aware of the water-bottle filling stations, U-Pass transit, bike
lockers, single stream recycling services, rooftop garden, battery and electronic recycling,
campus farmer’s market, plastic free bookstore, reusable mug discount, and Campus
Sustainability Week.

13
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Participants were asked how important it is to them that the University has a strong commitment
to environmental sustainability, with most respondents agreeing (43.4%; n = 1,494) or strongly
agreeing (45.2%; n = 1,553) that it is important. The results are presented in Figure 14.

It's Important to me that USask has a strong
committment to Environmental Sustainability

50 434 45.2
45 :

40
35
30
25
20
15
10

Percentage

8.8

1.5 1.1 l 0.1
| —

Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly Missing
Disagree Agree

o un

Figure 14. Importance of USask Sustainability

Most participants agreed (62.6%; n = 2,153) or strongly agreed (22.2%; n = 762) that they try to
make sustainable choices in the way they live. The results are presented in Figure 15.

| try to make Environmentally Sustainable
Choices in the Way | Live

70

62.6
60
50
[
ap
8 40
c
o 30
o 222
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20 12.9
10
0.6 16 0.1
0 — I
Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly Missing
Disagree Agree

Figure 15. Making Environmentally Sustainable Choices
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Only 10% of respondents chose USask for its sustainability reputation, with results presented in
Figure 16.

| chose USask in part because of its reputation
for Sustainability

45 40.9
40
35

30 25.4
5 23.4

20
15
10 7-6

_ —
0 |

Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly Agree
Disagree

Percentage

(€]

Figure 16. USask Sustainability Reputation

Sustainability Sources

Participants were asked which of the following sources informed their answers for this survey.
Most participants stated their sources were from social media (52.6; n = 1,808), news articles
(47.0%; n=1,615), or news websites/blogs (43.1%; n = 1,483). The results are presented in
Figure 17.

Which of the following informed your answers for this

survey:
Social media 52.6
News articles 47
News websites/blogs 43.1
A class 23.2
Television 20.3
Academic Journal articles 18.8
Books 15.8
| guessed 13.7
Other 233
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
Percentage

Figure 17. Sources for Survey

15
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Overall, 23% of respondents (n = 779) indicated getting their information from another source.
Some participants provided multiple sources. These sources are presented in Table 1, with

general knowledge, experiences and observations on campus, and PAWS emails being reported
as the most common sources.

Table 1. Sources of Information

Which of the following informed your answers for this survey: Frequency
of Response
General knowledge/Personal experience 225
Walking around and exploring campus/campus tours/posters 205
Emails/PAWS Announcements 173
Discussions with friends/peers/family 115
Attending events/engaging in projects/community involvement 23
Internet/Y ouTube/Podcasts 18
Work meetings 15
Radio 5
Unknown/Cannot remember 12

Additionally, as participants in this version of the survey were not asked any questions about
their environmental sustainability knowledge, many were confused about the nature of this

question, as they were only asked about their own personal opinions and did not use any sources
to answer the questions in the survey.

“This question is unclear. I live and work here, you have a habit of picking up things
going on around you.”

“I don't understand the question. Most of the survey is about my personal practices and
awareness of campus initiatives.”

“I'm not sure of what informed me other than seeing things around campus and my
personal lifestyle. Would need clarification to answer this question better.”

Furthermore, several respondents expressed that some practices (i.e., organic farming) were
misclassified as sustainable and this led to further confusion in the survey.

“I strongly feel that the above question is quite poorly constructed. Pure organic farming
is not sustainable (i.e. soil fertility concerns, soil erosion concerns). There are beneficial
aspects to be sure, but as it exists is quite arguably less sustainable than those
conventional farmers of SK who are practicing more sustainable, scientifically proven
BMPs (yet not organic). In addition, "humane treatment of livestock” has nothing to do
with sustainability. For future surveys, I would suggest consulting with individuals who
have some expertise in the subjects discussed to generate more accurate questions, which
will in turn produce better survey data that the university can use to inform its
sustainability decisions.”

16
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“Organic foods are NOT more sustainable. They take more land and more resources to
grow an equivocal amount of food and this is not sustainable with the growing
population and the need for more food. Also, Meatless Mondays are not sustainable and
the evidence towards this idea is place in poorly designed studies. The fact of the matter
is, a lot of the land used for cattle cannot be used for crops and a lot of what is fed to
cattle is not food grade and you actually get more out if it than the poor quality crop in
the first place. Please consult the agriculture and college of veterinary medicine before
you make your plan. I would be ashamed if our college put out a statement with
misconceptions because you are following mainstream media and not science. Frankly,
I'm disappointed that this was even on the survey. It makes me question the credibility of
those creating the plan.”

“Please remove ‘organic' as an example of sustainable agriculture. It is not.”

“Please don’t confuse organic with sustainable. They are NOT the same thing and it is
misleading to try and say they are.”

“Examine the science behind plants being more environmentally sustainable than meat.
This is not always the case and this University which is a leader in agricultural research
should be better educated on the truths about agriculture sustainability!”

Lastly, a few participants also provided a few suggestions to improve the sustainability practices
on campus.

“It would be great if the Janitors didn't put the recycling into the garbage. I think it's b/c
it's so inconvenient for them to do so, and it increases their workload and they are
already overworked. They are only supplied a garbage cart”

“I turn off the lights in the classroom next to my office nearly every day, several times.
Why can't students and other prof’s try this. Why should we waste money on unused
lighting?”

17
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Survey Two: Wolsfeld Literacy and Culture Survey
Participant Demographics

Respondents were first asked what their year of study was, with most participants reporting
being in first year (55.6%; n = 915) or fourth year (44.4%; n =731) of university. The results are
displayed in Figure 18.

Year of Study

55.6
I 44.4

Year 1 Year 4

60

50

40

30

Percentage

20

10

Figure 18. Year of Study

Sustainability Knowledge

Respondents were then asked which of the following was not one of the three dimensions of
sustainability. Most participants indicated that democracy (75.0%; n = 1,235) was not a
dimension of sustainability. The results are displayed in Figure 19.

Not a Dimension of Sustainability
80 75
70
60
50

40

Percentage

30

20 14.8

10 4.2
3.1 2.7 I 0.2
0 [ | [ -

Society ~ Democracy Environment Economy Don'tknow  Missing

Figure 19. Dimensions of Sustainability

18
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Respondents indicated that the most commonly used definition of sustainable development is
“Meeting the needs of the present without compromising the ability of future generations to meet
their own needs” (75.9%; n = 1,249). The results are displayed in Figure 20.

Definition of Sustainable Development

Meeting the needs of the present without
compromising the ability of future generations to meet 75.9
their own needs

Creating a government welfare system that ensures
universal access to education, healthcare, and social 9.8
services

Building a neighbourhood that is diverse 4

Setting aside resources for preservation, never to be

used 1.6

Don't know/Missing 8.7

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
Percentage

Figure 20. Definition of Sustainable Development

Most respondents indicated that the following statement is true (63.7%; n = 1,048). The results
are displayed in Figure 21.

Pollution and toxic industries are examples of
environmental burdens. Clean water and air are examples
of environmental benfits. Environment justice tries to
more fairly distribute burdens and benefits

70 63.7
60
50
40

30 16.4 19.7
20 :

0

True. False. Don't know Missing

Percentage

Figure 21. Environmental Justice

19
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Most participants indicated that the triple bottom line refers to “A balance of environmental,
social, and financial well-being” (65.1%; n = 1,072). The results are displayed in Figure 22.

Which of the following does the triple bottom line focus on

A balance of environmental social and financial well-

being 651

Offering health, dental, and vision care 3.5

Incorporating community labor and government reps
. 3.4
on board of directors
Three forms of financial reporting 1.9
Don't know/Missing 26.1

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Percentage

Figure 22. Triple Bottom Line

Most participants indicated that the following statement was true “Carbon dioxide is the most
prevalent greenhouse gas” (67.7%; n = 1,115). The results are displayed in Figure 23.

Which of the following statements about greenhouse gases
are true

Carbon dioxide is the most prevalent greenhouse gas [ 677

Greenhouse gases allow solar radiation to escape from
8 - P N 2
Earth's atmosphere

Greenhouse gases help cool the Earth . 4.1

Methane is not considered a Greenhouse gas . 3

Don't know/Missing [N 13.2

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
Percentage

Figure 23. True Statement about Greenhouse Gas

20
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Most participants indicated that the following statement was false “Compositing organic waste
reduces the amount of plastics being landfilled” (55.9%; n = 920). The results are displayed in
Figure 24.

Which of the following statements about waste is false

Compositing organic waste reduces the amount of

plastics being landfilled 539
Organic waste generates methane when it decomposes 21
in a landfill
Manure, leaves, and grass clippings are organic waste 6
Organic waste will decompose under the right 47
conditions ’
Don't know/Missing 12.4
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
Percentage

Figure 24. False Statement about Waste

Most participants indicated that plastic bottles (80.0%; n = 1,316), metal cans (69.6%; n =
1,146), and cardboard boxes (68.2%; n = 1,122) were accepted by the recycling system. The
results are displayed in Figure 25.

Which of the following items does the City of Saskatoon and
USask campus accept in its recycling system:

Plastic pop bottles 80

Metal cans 69.6

Cardboard box 68.2

Glass jars 52.7
Plastic grocery bags 214
Aluminum foil 20.2
Styrofoam containers 12.8

Don't know 12.8

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Percentage

Figure 25. Recycling System Items

21
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Most respondents indicated that electricity in Saskatchewan was powered by natural gas (45.1%;
n = 742) or coal (26.4%; n = 435). The results are displayed in Figure 26.

Which of the following sources primarily powers
electricity in Saskatchewan

(%2
o

45.1

15.4

Percentage
R R NN W W B D
o U1 O U1 O 1t o L1 o un
N
@
D
N
[N
I!-‘
[e]
*
“ 15
o
N

Figure 26. Electricity Sources in Saskatchewan

Most respondents indicated that climate change was predicted to result in an expansion of deserts
(59.7%; n = 982) and a decrease in sea level (19.9%; n = 327). The results are displayed in
Figure 27.

Which of the following conditions is a predicted
effect of climate change

~
o

59.7

B [ o))
o o o

Percentage
w
o

19.9

N
o

=
o

9.1
. - . 0.1

Less severe Expansion of Increased Decreasein Don'tknow  Missing
weather deserts food security sea level

o

Figure 27. Effects of Climate Change
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Most participants indicated that the following statement was true “Poorer people are
disproportionally impacted by climate change” (45.4%; n = 747). The results are displayed in
Figure 28.

Which of the following statements abou the relationship
between environmental and socioeconomic issues are true

climate change

People of all socioeconomic classes are equally
impacted by climate change

Wealthier people are disproportionally impacted by
climate change

Environmental issues and socioeconomic issues are
unrelated

Don't know/Missing [ 10.6
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
Percentage
Figure 28. True Statement about the Relationship between Environmental and Socioeconomic Issues
Most respondents stated that reducing consumption of all products would reduce their

environmental footprint the most (58.6%; n = 965). The results are displayed in Figure 29.

Which of the following would most reduce your
environmental footprint

70
58.6
60
50
)
oo
S 40
C
7}
2 30 23.8
o}
a
20
104
10 6.1
B >»* m =
0 —
Recycling all  Reducing Buying Buying the Don't know  Missing
recyclable consumption products newest
packaging of all labeled eco  products
products or green available

Figure 29. Reducing Environmental Footprint
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Most participants indicated that the following statement was the Paris Agreement “To keep
global temperature rise well below 2°C pre-industrial levels and to pursue a path to limit
warming to 1.5°C” (47.9%; n = 788). Overall, 28% (n = 462) of participants were unsure. The
results are displayed in Figure 30.

Which of the following statements is the Paris Agreement

To keep global temperature rise well below 22C 47.9
To pursue a goal of 100% clean renewable energy 14.3
To protect biodiversity and end the deforestation of ¥ g
rainforests ’
To limit sea level rise to 3 feet above current levels 1.8
Don't know/Missing 28.2
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Percentage

Figure 30. Paris Agreement

Environmental Importance

Most respondents stated that environmental issues were very important (40.2%; n = 661) or
moderately important (29.7%; n = 489) to them. The results are displayed in Figure 31.

How important are environmental issues to you

personally?
45
40.2
40
35
29.7

o 30
&
£ 209
S 20
&

15

10 6.9

> 0.7 . 15 0.1

0 — |

Not at all Slightly Moderately Very Extremely  Don't know Missing

important important important Important important

Figure 31. Personal Importance of Environmental Issues
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Environmentally Sustainable Lifestyle

Most respondents stated that their lifestyle was moderately environmentally sustainable (55.2%;
n =908). The results are displayed in Figure 32.

How Environmentally Sustainable is your

Lifestyle?
60 55.2
50
@ 40
o
S 30
3 222
& 20 128
10 6
0.8 I 1.2 1.8 0.1
0 — . — ||
,\:z}\ \\Qg\ & ‘@y\ \\e}\\ N & o
e X (_)0 ) & %(\ .\(_,"J
R © & &N
@0 < ®

Figure 32. Environmentally Sustainable Lifestyle

Ideal Sustainable Lifestyle

Most respondents stated that they would like their lifestyle to be very (49.3%; n = 881) or
extremely (28.4%; n = 468) environmentally sustainable. The results are displayed in Figure 33.

How Environmentally Sustainable would you
like your lifestyle to be?

60
49.3
50
g,, 40
i) 28.4
S 30
et
& 20 15.5
10
0.5 0.7 3.6 I 1.8 01
O — — - |
N <
,5\:0 QQ}* o& ’5&?}* Q}A ((\\* Q$ . (.’\(\
X X ) X Q L O
S R &N
Y P

Figure 33. Ideal Sustainable Lifestyle
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Sustainable Actions

Participants were asked to rank their environmentally sustainable actions on a scale of 1 (never)
to 5 (always). Respondents were most likely to report turning off lights not in use, reusing
containers and bags, using a reusable drinking mug, conserving water, and walking, biking, or
carpooling. The results are displayed in Figure 34.

During the past year, how often did you:

Turn off lights notin use BAA&.8 24.9 67.7
Reuse containers/bags @iZ7 9.1 35 52.7
Use reuseable drinking mug 281264 15.8 30.4 421
Conserve water (155616 25 40.2 26.3
Walk, bike, bus, carpool 2I27916 20.6 39.9 26.7
Wash clothes in cold water 1883189 18.5 24.8 41.7
Print double-sided M50 10 17.1 33.2 32.1
Turn off electronics not in use 18787 17.9 24.2 24.4 24.9
Adjust thermostats 78 11.8 23 28 21.4
Shop with minimal packaging in mind 1188 21.3 30 23.4 16.3
Recycle electronics [HSENNI03 18.7 23.1 19.4 20
Buy used goods 1J1519 20.8 33.2 28.3 10.7
Make sustainable food choices 11878 21.9 37.7 24.2 6.6
Buy eco-label products 248104 27.3 36.5 19.5 3.9

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Percentage

m N/A Missing Never Rarely Occasionally Frequently Always

Figure 34. Sustainable Actions
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Environmentally Sustainable Events

Participants were asked if they had taken part in any voluntary services related to sustainability
or environmental issues in the past year. Overall 19.3% of respondents (n = 318) had taken part
in voluntary service. The results are displayed in Figure 35.

Voluntary Service in Environmentally
Sustainable areas

90

80.5

80
70
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50
40
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0

Yes No Missing

Percentage
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Figure 35. Voluntary Services

Most respondents were not involved in environmentally sustainable events on campus (63.3% ;
n = 1,042); however, the remaining 36% of participants were at least somewhat involved in
sustainability events on campus. The results are displayed in Figure 36.

Engagement in Sustainability Events on

Campus
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Never Some  Moderately Very Extremely  Missing

Figure 36. Events on campus
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Most respondents were not involved in environmentally sustainable events in the broader
community (52.1% ; n = 857) but were slightly more likely to be involved in events in the
community (47%) compared to on campus. The results are displayed in Figure 37.

Engagement in Sustainability Events in the

Community

60 51
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Figure 37. Events in the community

Involvement in USask Sustainability Events

Participants were asked which sustainability student events, programs, services, projects, and
plans and policies they were aware of or took part in. The results are displayed in Figures 38 to
42.

Which of the Following USask Sustainability Events were you
aware of or took part in:

Usask Campus Farmer's Market 34.6
Campus Sustainability Week 27
Clothing Swap Events 19.1
Bike to Work Day 18.8
Ecohack 14.2
Hike Bike and Roll 9.8

Winter Cycling Workshops 6.3

None of the above 44.9

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
Percentage

Figure 38. USask Sustainability Events
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Which of the Following USask Sustainability Programs were
you aware of or involved in:

USSU Sustainability Committee 17.1
McEown Community Garden 11.3
Campus Sustainability Tours 8.3
Living Lab 5
Green Pack 144
Sustainability Revolving Fund 3
None of the above 70

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Percentage

Figure 39. USask Sustainability Programs

Which of the Following USask Sustainability Services were
you aware of:

U-Pass Transit pass

Water bottle filling stations
Single stream recycling service
Bike lockers

Plastic bag free bookstore
Battery and electronic recycling
Reuseable mug discount
Plant-based options at Marquis

Local food week at Marquis

None of the above
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Figure 40. USask Sustainability Services
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Which of the Following USask Sustainability Projects were
you aware of:

College of Agriculture Rooftop Garden
Compositing of Marquis food waste
Horticulture Solar Panel Array

John Mitchell Building Solar Panel Array
LED lighting retrofits

LEED building certificates

Green Globes Building Certification

None of the above

o

10 20 30 40 50 60
Percentage

Figure 41. USask Sustainability Projects

Which of the Following USask Sustainability Plans and

Policies were you aware of:
Usask Sustainability Plan 19.9
Usask Climate Action Plan 13.8
Usask Water & Energy Conservation Policy 10.6
None of the above 70.2
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
Percentage

Figure 42. USask Sustainability Plans and Policies

Overall, participants were most aware of the U-Pass transit, water-bottle filling stations, single
stream recycling services, bike lockers, plastic free bookstore, rooftop garden, campus farmer’s
market, battery and electronic recycling, reusable mug discount, and Campus Sustainability
Week.
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Importance of USask Sustainability

Participants were asked how important it is to them that the University has a strong commitment
to environmental sustainability, with most respondents agreeing (43.7%; n = 720) or strongly
agreeing (43.1%; n = 710) that it is important. The results are presented in Figure 43.

It's important to me that USask has a strong
committment to Environmental Sustainability

50
45
40
35
30
25
20

15 10.5

10
1.3 1.2 I 0.1
0 I —

Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly Missing
Disagree Agree

43.7 43.1

Percentage

(€]

Figure 43. Importance of USask Sustainability
Most participants agreed (62.9%; n = 1,035) or strongly agreed (17.2%; n = 283) that they try to

make sustainable choices in the way they live. The results are presented in Figure 44.

| try to make Environmentally Sustainable
Choices in the Way | Live

70 62.9
60
50
9]
ap
8 40
c
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2 30
&
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0.9 1.9 I I 0.1
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Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly Missing
Disagree Agree

Figure 44. Making Environmentally Sustainable Choices
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Only 12% of respondents chose USask for its sustainability reputation, with results presented in
Figure 45.

| chose USask in part because of its reputation
for Sustainability

40 37
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Disagree Agree

Figure 45. USask Sustainability Reputation

Sustainability Sources

Participants were asked which of the following sources informed their answers for this survey.
Most participants stated their sources were from social media (55.6; n = 915), news articles
(51.5%; n = 847), or they guessed (45.1%; n = 743). The results are presented in Figure 46.

Which of the following informed your answers for this
survey:

Social media 55.6
News articles 51.5
| guessed 45.1
Aclass 40.2
News websites/blogs 39.7
Television 28
Academic Journal articles 21.7
Books 215
Other 12.2

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Percentage

Figure 46. Sources for Survey
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Overall, 12% of respondents (n = 199) indicated getting their information from another sources.
These sources are presented in Table 2.

Table 2. Sources of Information

Which of the following informed your answers for this survey: Frequency
of Response
Emails/PAWS Announcements 61
Walking around and exploring campus/campus tours/posters 45
Discussions with friends/peers/family 35
General knowledge 27
Internet/Y ouTube/Podcasts 9
Work meetings 6
Involvement in community 1
Unknown/Cannot remember 15
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The purpose of these surveys was to examine knowledge and sustainability practices among
students, faculty, and staff at the University of Saskatchewan.

The first survey was administered to second and third-year undergraduate students, as well as
staff and faculty on campus, and was comprised of 3,439 respondents. Most respondents stated
that environmental issues were very important (40.6%; n = 1,367) or extremely important
(26.8%; n = 921) to them, with most respondents living moderately environmentally sustainable
(59.3%; n =2,039) lifestyles. However, nearly 80% stated that they would like to lead very or
extremely sustainable lifestyles (n = 2,744). Additionally, 85% of respondents agreed that they
try to make sustainable choices and 89% agreed that it is important to them that the University is
committed to environmental sustainability. However, only 10% of respondents chose the
University of Saskatchewan for its sustainability reputation, with one participant stating that
USask does not have a reputation for sustainability.

Approximately 43% of respondents were at least somewhat involved in sustainability events on
campus, and 53% were at least somewhat involved in sustainability events in the community.
Overall, participants were most aware of the water-bottle filling stations (86%), U-Pass transit
(85%), bike lockers (51%), single stream recycling services (51%), rooftop garden (47%),
battery and electronic recycling (43%), campus farmer’s market (37%), plastic free bookstore
(37%), reusable mug discount (35%), and Campus Sustainability Week (31%). Most participants
stated their information sources were from social media (52.6; n = 1,808), news articles (47.0%;
n=1,615), or news websites/blogs (43.1%; n = 1,483).

The second survey was administered to first- and fourth-year undergraduate students and was
comprised of 1,646 respondents. Nearly half (48%) of respondents in this survey indicated that
the Paris Agreement intends to keep global temperature rise well below 2°C pre-industrial levels
(n =788), while an additional 28% of participants were unsure of the goal of the Paris
Agreement (n = 462).

Most respondents stated that environmental issues were very important (40.2%; n = 661) or
moderately important (29.7%; n = 489) to them, with most respondents living moderately
environmentally sustainable (55.2%; n = 908) lifestyles. However, about 77% stated that they
would like to lead very or extremely sustainable lifestyles (n = 1,349). Additionally, 80% of
respondents agreed that they try to make sustainable choices and 87% agreed that it is important
to them that the University is committed to environmental sustainability. However, only 12% of
respondents chose the University of Saskatchewan for its sustainability reputation.
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Approximately 36% of respondents were at least somewhat involved in sustainability events on
campus, and 47% were at least somewhat involved in sustainability events in the community.
Overall, participants were most aware of the U-Pass transit (89%), water-bottle filling stations
(85%), single stream recycling services (57%), bike lockers (48%), plastic free bookstore (46%),
rooftop garden (40%), campus farmer’s market (35%), battery and electronic recycling (34%),
reusable mug discount (28%), and Campus Sustainability Week (27%). Most participants stated
their sources were from social media (55.6; n = 915), news articles (51.5%; n = 847), or they
guessed (45.1%; n = 743).
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The Social Sciences Research Laboratories (SSRL) is a unique and leading network of nine
research laboratories made possible by the Canada Foundation for Innovation, the Government of
Saskatchewan, and the University of Saskatchewan, including many of its colleges, schools and
administrative units. As a research support unit, the SSRL assists faculty, staff and students
undertaking research in the social sciences by providing access to specialized research
infrastructure (computers, software and equipment) and research space (specific and multi-
purpose), and providing access to research supports in the form of specialists with backgrounds
and training in specific social science research methodologies (quantitative research; qualitative
research; experimental research; surveys; GIS and cartography; social network analysis; among
many others).

Our mission:

To provide shared research infrastructure and technical administrative support to faculty, staff and
students at the University of Saskatchewan and beyond, to facilitate the design, delivery and
dissemination of cutting-edge social science research.

The SSRL currently consists of the following laboratories:
e Community-Based Observation Laboratory (COL)
e Experimental Decision Laboratory (EDL)
e EEG Hyperscanning Laboratory (EHL)
e  Mixed Methods Research Laboratory (MMRL)
*  Qualitative Research Laboratory (ORL)
e Survey and Group Analysis Laboratory (SGAL)
e Social Network Laboratory (SNL)
e The Spatial Laboratory (TSL)
e Video Therapy Analysis Laboratory (ViTAL)

The SSRL has three objectives:

e To provide researchers access to shared research infrastructure and technical and
administrative support.

e To enable hands-on research training opportunities for undergraduate and graduate
students in the social sciences.

e To enable and support investigator-driven and community-engaged research.

For more information, visit our webpage: ssrl.usask.ca

Email:
Phone: 306-966-8409
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Social Sciences Research Laboratories (SSRL)
Room 260 Arts Building 9 Campus Drive

College of Arts & Science, University of Saskatchewan
Saskatoon SK, Canada S7N 5A5

P: 306.966.8409 F:306.966.8819

Email:
Web: http://ssrl.usask.ca
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